DETECTORISTS - SERIES 2
EPISODE FIVE
Written by
Mackenzie Crook
SHOOTING SCRIPT
15 JUNE 2015
PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
(not to be copied and redistributed)

load them up in the car and take
them to the charity shop on Monday.
You were probably never into Evel
Knievel anyway. I think I bought
that one for myself.
But I want you to have the pocket
money I saved for you. That’s yours
and if you want to give it away
that’s up to you but I want you to
have it.
Maybe let me know where I should
send it? You can text me an address
if it’s easier.
All right.
Bye.
EXT. LINDY HOP - NIGHT11 11
Terry steps out of the side door of an old military aircraft
hanger. He is out of breath and wipes his forehead with a
hanky.
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 16.
16/6/15
A couple in WWII airforce uniform are smoking close by. Jazz
music is playing inside and we can see coloured lights
through the window. Terry wanders away from them past a
Spitfire and un-clips a walkie talkie from his belt.
TERRY
Terry to Cobbs Lane, come in Cobbs
Lane. Over.
I/E. CAR - NIGHT12 12
Lance and Andy are sitting in Lance’s TR7. Lance picks up the
walkie talkie.
LANCE
Cobbs Lane receiving. Go ahead

house to see who she was going out
with.
Andy just stares at him.
LANCE (CONT’D)
What?
ANDY
Uh. That’s stalking.
LANCE
Well, no, not really. It would have
become stalking if I’d done it
loads.
ANDY
How many times did you do it?
LANCE
Three or four.
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT13 13
Next to a gate on another farm track, Russell and Hugh have
warm coats, hats, scarves and are sitting in deck chairs.
RUSSELL
Did you tell your parents?

Anything happening down there?
Over.
RUSSELL
Negative, ah... nope. No suspicious
activity here. Over.
TERRY (V.O.)
Do you have a good view of the
crash site? Over.
RUSSELL
Uh, not from here Terry. It’s the
other side of the hill from us.
Over.
TERRY
Copy that. Over.
Pause. They sip tea.
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT14 14
Wide shot of Louise’s car parked by a gate at another
entrance to the site. Louise and Varde are illuminated
inside.
INT. CAR - NIGHT15 15
Long pause. Louise glances across at Varde who has her arms
crossed and is sulkily looking out of the window.
LOUISE
Come on Vee. Why the silent
treatment?
Varde ignores her. Louise sighs. The radio crackles.
TERRY (V.O.)
Terry to Danebury Road, do you read
me? Over.
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 19.
16/6/15
LOUISE
Danebury Road receiving you. Over.
TERRY (V.O.)
Louise. Tell me you can see the
crash site from where you are?
Long pause until...
TERRY (V.O.)
Over.
LOUISE
Um, that’s a negative Terry, not
from this position.
EXT. LINDY HOP - NIGHT16 16
TERRY
Am I to understand that not one of
you can see the actual site that
we’re supposed to be watching?
Over.
There is a long pause. Eventually crackly responses start
coming in.
LANCE (V.O.)
Seems about the size of it Terry.
RUSSELL (V.O.)
Looks that way Terry, yes.
LOUISE (V.O.)
That’s an affirmative... Over.
Infuriated, Terry manages to keep his voice calm.
TERRY
Which one of you is closest?
Pause.
LANCE (V.O.)
Um, that’ll probably be us Terry,
Cobbs Lane. Do you want us to take
a wander over? Over.
TERRY
Might be a good idea Lance.
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT17 17
Lance and Andy exit the TR7, Lance turns on his night-vision
and they make their way up the line of a hedge and over a
stile into the next field.
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 20.
16/6/15
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT18 18
Crouching down, Andy and Lance creep along behind a hedge.
They stop and lift their heads above the foliage to see into
the site. Lance look through his night-vision scope.
EXT. FIELD, LANCE’S POV, NIGHT-VISION - NIGHT19 19
Across the field we can see four figures illuminated in the
infrared. They have torches and metal detectors but we can’t
see their faces.
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT20 20
Lance and Andy duck back down.
LANCE
Shit.
Lance speaks into the radio.
LANCE (CONT’D)
Come in Terry. Over.
TERRY (V.O.)
Go ahead. Over
EXT. LINDY HOP - NIGHT21 21
LANCE (V.O.)
We’re too late Terry. Nighthawks.
TERRY
How did they get there? Over.
LANCE (V.O.)
Don’t know, didn’t come past any of
us.
TERRY
How many? Over.
LANCE (V.O.)
Four, at least three of them with
detectors.
TERRY
Okay. I’ll phone the police. You
sit tight. Don’t let them know
you’re there. Things can turn nasty
with these sorts of people. Over
and out.
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 21.
16/6/15
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT22 22
Russell is asleep and Hugh is nodding off. The walkie talkie
has slipped onto the ground. Terry’s voice is feint and
crackly.
TERRY (V.O.)
I’ll drop Sheila home and get
straight down there. Over and out.
An owl hoots in the trees.
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT23 23
Andy is peering over the hedge with the night vision.
LANCE
Can you see their faces?
ANDY

ANDY
No.
Andy hands the night-vision.
ANDY (CONT’D)
Do nighthawks do a gold dance when
they find gold?
LANCE
Dunno. Does seem a bit frivolous.
Wait...
He stops and listens.
LANCE (CONT’D)
I can hear cars.
We better get back.
They start to move back along the hedge.
CUT TO:
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT24 24
Andy and Lance arrive back at the car as two police cars
approach down the lane.
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 22.
16/6/15
Lance jumps into the TR7 and starts her up as Andy opens the
gate. As the first car pulls up Andy speaks to the driver and
points the way into the field.
ANDY
Follow the track up and to the
left, it’s the first field.
Andy jumps in with Lance and they follow the car up the
track.
CUT TO:
EXT. FIELD, CRASH SITE - NIGHT25 25
Paul and Art, using head-torches to light their way, have dug
several large holes within a small area. Paul is waist deep
in a hole and Art is detecting close by.
PETER

He stops and puts his hands up.
PAUL (CONT’D)
I’ve stopped. There, I’ve stopped.
(raises his voice)
I’m not trying to get away!
Out of nowhere Varde fells him with a flying tackle and
before he can do anything Louise has him pinned painfully to
the ground. His face is pushed into the grass but he
continues his muffled cries.
PAUL (CONT’D)
I can’t breath! I’m not resisting!
You’re pulling my hair!
CUT TO:
DETECTORISTS II - EPISODE 5 24.
16/6/15
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT26 26
Russell and Hugh are wrapped up in blankets, nice and cosy
and fast asleep in their deck chairs.
A figure in a hoodie runs past them and out into the night.
Russell stirs...
RUSSELL
Margarine.
...and goes back to sleep.
CUT TO:
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT27 27
Back at the site, illuminated by the car headlights, the
policeman is helping Art to his feet.
ART
I don’t see what we’ve done

What’s the difference?
POLICE OFFICER
(sarcastic)
Do you know what? I know I should
know the difference between a
protected place and a controlled
site according to the Protection of
Military Remains Act 1986, but
right now I can’t bring it to mind.
I’m going to have to look it up. In
a book. And my book is back at the
station. So who’d like to come to
the station?
We’ll all go. I’ll give some of you
a lift.
INT. ANDY AND BECKY’S HOUSE - NIGHT28 28
Andy lets himself in the front door, trying to be quiet. He
deposits his bag and coat and goes through to the kitchen
where a light is on.
CUT TO:
INT. ANDY AND BECKY’S HOUSE, KITCHEN - NIGHT29 29
Becky is sitting at the kitchen table with a mug of
something. She is simmering.
ANDY
Hey. What are you doing up?

Africa. We’ve been saying it for
years.
ANDY
I thought we were joking.
BECKY
I wasn’t joking.
I fell in love with you because
you’re a dreamer. But when it comes
to the crunch you don’t want to act
on those dreams. You’d prefer they
remained dreams because then
there’s no risk of failure or
disappointment.
What other things we said we’d do
were you joking about?
EXT. FIELD - NIGHT30 30
The sky is just beginning to lighten as dawn approaches. The
first tentative bird song.
Russell and Hugh, in their blanket cocoons with a sprinkling
of dew, are snoring.